
Hastings Area Public Schools - ISD 200
School Board Meeting Agenda

Wednesday, March 23, 2022
Regular Meeting
Middle School Media Center 

I. Call Meeting to Order
a. Attendance

II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Motion to approve the agenda/table file

a. Approval of the minutes from the March 9, 2022, Special Board Meeting
IV. Recognition of visitors
V. Announcements and Recognitions
VI. Items for Discussion

a. Policies
i. First Reading

1. Policy 206 Public Participation in School Board Meetings/Complaints About 
Persons at School Board Meetings and Data Privacy Considerations

ii. Second Reading
1. Policy 213 School Board Committees

VII. Administrative Reports
a. Superintendent
b. Building Construction Fund Project Update
c. Student Enrollment
d. Policy Committee
e. Finance Committee

VIII. Action Items
a. Consent Agenda

i. Change Orders
1. Change Order No. 1 - Derau Construction 
2. Change Order No. 5 - Derau Construction
3. Change Order No. 6 - Derau Construction

ii. Personnel Report
iii. Construction Bid Recommendations

1. ALC Recommendation
2. HHS Locker Privacy Recommendation

iv. Insurance Bid Renewal
b. Items for Individual Action

i. Bills Payable
ii. 2022 Combined Polling Places Resolution
iii. 2022-2023 School District Calendar
iv. 2023-2024 School District Calendar
v. Policy 403 & Policy 540 - Disproportionate Enrollment Policy Counseling, Pre-

Career, and Technical Programs Removal
vi. Loeffler Contract
vii. Resolution of Non-Renewing Coaching Contract
viii. Policy 213 School Board Committees

IX. Future Meetings
X. Adjournment



Board of Education
Independent School District 200

Hastings, Minnesota

A Special Meeting of the School Board of Independent School District No. 200, Hastings,
Minnesota, was held on Wednesday, March 9, 2022, at the Hastings Middle School Media
Center.

The meeting was called to order by School Board Chairperson Brian Davis at 5:46 PM.

The following board members were present:  Mike Reis, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Becky Beissel,
Jessica Dressely, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Superintendent McDowell was also
present.

After the Pledge of Allegiance, a motion to approve the agenda was made by Stephanie Malm
and seconded by Lisa Hedin.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays, motion carried unanimously.

A motion to approve the minutes from the February 23rd, 2022, Regular Board Meeting was
made by Jessica Dressely and seconded by Stephanie Malm.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays,
motion carried unanimously.

A motion to approve the recommended approval of OneBridge (and their associated Trust) as
the vendor for the VEBA and Flex Plan Administration and for administration to implement this
change was made by Lisa Hedin and seconded by Mike Reis.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays,
motion carried unanimously.

With no further business, a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Stephanie Malm and
seconded by Jessica Dresely.  The meeting was adjourned by Chairperson Brian Davis at 5:56
PM.
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 206  PUBLIC  PARTICIPATION  IN  SCHOOL  BOARD  MEETINGS/COMPLAINTS 
 ABOUT  PERSONS  AT  SCHOOL  BOARD  MEETINGS  AND  DATA  PRIVACY 
 CONSIDERATIONS 

 I.  PURPOSE 

 A.  The  school  board  recognizes  the  value  of  participation  by  the  public  in 
 deliberations  and  decisions  on  school  district  matters.  At  the  same  time,  the 
 school  board  recognizes  the  importance  of  conducting  orderly  and  efficient 
 proceedings, with opportunity for expression of all participants’ respective views. 

 B.  The  purpose  of  this  policy  is  to  provide  procedures  to  assure  open  and  orderly 
 public  discussion  as  well  as  to  protect  the  due  process  and  privacy  rights  of 
 individuals under the law. 

 II.  GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 

 A.  The  policy  of  the  school  board  is  to  encourage  discussion  by  persons  of  subjects 
 related  to  the  management  of  the  school  district  at  school  board  meetings.  The 
 school  board  may  adopt  reasonable  time,  place,  and  manner  restrictions  on  public 
 expression in order to facilitate free discussion by all interested parties. 

 B.  The  school  board  shall,  as  a  matter  of  policy,  protect  the  legal  rights  to  privacy 
 and due process of employees and students. 

 III.  DEFINITIONS 

 A.  “Personnel  data”  means  government  data  on  individuals  maintained  because  they 
 are  or  were  employees  of  the  school  district,  applicants  for  employment,  or 
 volunteers  or  independent  contractors  for  the  school  district,  or  members  of  or 
 applicants  for  an  advisory  board  or  commission.  Personnel  data  include  data 
 submitted  to  the  school  district  by  an  employee  as  part  of  an  organized 
 self-evaluation  effort  by  the  school  district  to  request  suggestions  from  all 
 employees  on  ways  to  cut  costs,  make  the  school  district  more  efficient,  or  to 
 improve  school  district  operations.  An  employee  who  is  identified  in  a  suggestion 
 shall  have  access  to  all  data  in  the  suggestion  except  the  identity  of  the  employee 
 making the suggestion. 

 B.  Personnel data on current and former employees that is “public” includes: 

 Name;  employee  identification  number,  which  must  not  be  the  employee’s  social 



 security  number;  actual  gross  salary;  salary  range;  terms  and  conditions  of 
 employment  relationship;  contract  fees;  actual  gross  pension;  the  value  and  nature 
 of  employer  paid  fringe  benefits;  the  basis  for  and  the  amount  of  any  added 
 remuneration,  including  expense  reimbursement,  in  addition  to  salary;  bargaining 
 unit;  job  title;  job  description;  education  and  training  background;  previous  work 
 experience;  date  of  first  and  last  employment;  the  existence  and  status  of  any 
 complaints  or  charges  against  the  employee,  regardless  of  whether  the  complaint 
 or  charge  resulted  in  a  disciplinary  action;  the  final  disposition  of  any  disciplinary 
 action  as  defined  in  Minn.  Stat.  §  13.43,  Subd.  2(b),  together  with  the  specific 
 reasons  for  the  action  and  data  documenting  the  basis  of  the  action,  excluding 
 data  that  would  identify  confidential  sources  who  are  employees  of  the  public 
 body;  the  complete  terms  of  any  agreement  settling  any  dispute  arising  out  of  the 
 employment relationship, including a buyout agreement as defined in Minn. Stat. 
 §  123B.143,  Subd.  2,  except  that  the  agreement  must  include  specific  reasons  for 
 the  agreement  if  it  involves  the  payment  of  more  than  $10,000  of  public  money; 
 work  location;  work  telephone  number;  badge  number;  work-related  continuing 
 education;  honors  and  awards  received;  and  payroll  time  sheets  or  other 
 comparable  data  that  are  only  used  to  account  for  employee’s  work  time  for 
 payroll  purposes,  except  to  the  extent  that  release  of  time  sheet  data  would  reveal 
 the  employee’s  reasons  for  the  use  of  sick  or  other  medical  leave  or  other  not 
 public data. 

 C.  Personnel  data  on  current  and  former  applicants  for  employment  that  is  “public” 
 includes: 

 Veteran  status;  relevant  test  scores;  rank  on  eligible  list;  job  history;  education  and 
 training;  and  work  availability.  Names  of  applicants  shall  be  private  data  except 
 when  certified  as  eligible  for  appointment  to  a  vacancy  or  when  applicants  are 
 considered  by  the  appointing  authority  to  be  finalists  for  a  position  in  public 
 employment.  For  purposes  of  this  subdivision,  “finalist”  means  an  individual 
 who is selected to be interviewed by the appointing authority prior to selection. 

 D.  “Educational  data”  means  data  maintained  by  the  school  district  which  relates  to  a 
 student. 

 E.  “Student”  means  an  individual  currently  or  formerly  enrolled  or  registered  in  the 
 school  district,  or  applicants  for  enrollment,  or  individuals  who  receive  shared 
 time services. 

 F.  Data  about  applicants  for  appointments  to  a  public  body,  including  a  school 
 board,  collected  by  the  school  district  as  a  result  of  the  applicant’s  application  for 
 appointment  to  the  public  body  are  private  data  on  individuals,  except  that  the 
 following  are  public:  name;  city  of  residence,  except  where  the  appointment  has  a 
 residency  requirement  that  requires  the  entire  address  to  be  public;  education  and 
 training;  employment  history;  volunteer  work;  awards  and  honors;  prior 
 government  service;  any  data  required  to  be  provided  or  that  is  voluntarily 
 provided  in  an  application  to  a  multi  member  agency  pursuant  to  Minn.  Stat.  § 
 15.0597;  and  veteran  status.  Once  an  individual  has  been  appointed  to  a  public 



 body,  the  following  additional  items  of  data  are  public:  residential  address;  either 
 a  telephone  number  or  electronic  mail  address  where  the  appointee  can  be 
 reached,  or  both  at  the  request  of  the  appointee;  the  first  and  last  dates  of  service 
 on  the  public  body;  the  existence  and  status  of  any  complaints  or  charges  against 
 an  appointee;  and,  upon  completion  of  an  investigation  of  a  complaint  or  charge 
 against  an  appointee,  the  final  investigative  report  unless  access  to  the  data  would 
 jeopardize  an  active  investigation.  Any  electronic  mail  address  or  telephone 
 number  provided  by  a  public  body  for  use  by  an  appointee  shall  be  public.  An 
 appointee  may  use  an  electronic  mail  address  or  telephone  number  provided  by 
 the  public  body  as  the  designated  electronic  mail  address  or  telephone  number  at 
 which the appointee can be reached. 

 IV.  RIGHTS TO PRIVACY 

 A.  School  district  employees  have  a  legal  right  to  privacy  related  to  matters  which 
 may come before the school board, including, but not limited to, the following: 

 1.  Right  to  a  private  hearing  for  teachers,  pursuant  to  Minn.  Stat.  §  122A.40, 
 Subd. 14 (Teachers Discharge Hearing); 

 2.  Right  to  privacy  of  personnel  data  as  provided  by  Minn.  Stat.  §  13.43 
 (Personnel Data); 

 3.  Right  to  consideration  by  the  school  board  of  certain  data  treated  as  not 
 public as provided in Minn. Stat. § 13D.05 (Not Public Data); 

 4.  Right  to  a  private  hearing  for  licensed  or  non-licensed  head  varsity 
 coaches  to  discuss  reasons  for  nonrenewal  of  a  coaching  contract  pursuant 
 to Minn. Stat. § 122A.33, Subd. 3. 

 B.  School  district  students  have  a  legal  right  to  privacy  related  to  matters  which  may 
 come before the school board, including, but not limited to, the following: 

 1.  Right  to  a  private  hearing,  Minn.  Stat.  §  121A.47,  Subd.  5  (Student 
 Dismissal Hearing); 

 2.  Right  to  privacy  of  educational  data,  Minn.  Stat.  §  13.32  (Educational 
 Data); 20 U.S.C. § 1232g (FERPA); 

 3.  Right  to  privacy  of  complaints  as  provided  by  child  abuse  reporting  and 
 discrimination  laws,  Minn.  Stat.  Ch.  260E(Reporting  of  Maltreatment  of 
 Minors) and Minn. Stat. Ch. 363A (Minnesota Human Rights Act). 

 V.  THE PUBLIC’S OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD 

 The  school  board  will  strive  to  give  all  persons  an  opportunity  to  be  heard  and  to  have 
 complaints  considered  and  evaluated,  within  the  limits  of  the  law  and  this  policy  and 
 subject  to  reasonable  time,  place,  and  manner  restrictions.  Among  the  rights  available  to 



 the  public  is  the  right  to  access  public  data  as  provided  by  Minn.  Stat.  §  13.43,  Subd.  2 
 (Public Data). 

 VI.  PROCEDURES FOR REQUESTING TO ADDRESS BOARD 

 A.  School Board Listening Sessions 

 1.  There  will  be  at  least  two  school  board  members  available  fifteen  minutes  prior  to 
 the  start  of  each  Regular  Board  Meeting.  This  time  is  for  citizens  who  wish  to 
 address  the  board  regarding  a  subject  that  is  or  is  not  on  the  Regular  Board  Agenda. 
 A  maximum  of  five  speakers  will  be  allowed  during  each  listening  session.  The 
 school  board  will  not  engage  in  discussion  or  provide  responses  during  this  time, 
 however  may  respond  at  a  later  time  and/or  direct  administration  to  provide  a 
 response. 

 2.  To  be  recognized,  citizens  must  choose  a  laminated  number  sign  up  on  the  listening 
 session  document  no  later  than  5:40  pm,  on  the  day  of  the  corresponding  regular 
 board  meeting.  Speakers  must  provide,  on  the  document,  their  name,  address,  topic 
 to  which  they  are  speaking,  and  their  relationship  to  the  district.  Speakers  may 
 provide email addresses and phone numbers, if they choose. 

 3.  In  order  to  speak,  the  citizen  must  meet  one  of  the  following  connections  to  the 
 district:  Resident  of  the  district,  family  member/guardian  of  a  student  in  the  district, 
 or local taxpayer of the district. 

 4.  The  school  board  will  recognize  one  speaker  at  a  time,  and  will  rule  out  of  order 
 other  speakers  who  are  not  recognized.  Only  those  speakers  recognized  by  the 
 school  board  will  be  allowed  to  speak.  Comments  by  others  are  out  of  order. 
 Individuals  who  interfere  with  or  interrupt  speakers,  school  board,  or  the 
 proceedings may be directed to leave. 

 5.  The  school  board  retains  the  discretion  to  limit  each  speaker  to  a  reasonable  period 
 of  time  as  determined  by  the  school  board.  If  a  group  or  organization  wishes  to 
 address  the  school  board  on  a  topic,  the  school  board  reserves  the  right  to  require 
 designation  of  one  or  more  representatives  or  spokespersons  to  speak  on  behalf  of 
 the group or organization. 

 6.  Matters  proposed  for  placement  on  the  agenda  which  may  involve  data  privacy 
 concerns,  which  may  involve  preliminary  allegations,  or  which  may  be  potentially 
 libelous  or  slanderous  in  nature  shall  not  be  considered  in  public,  but  shall  be 
 processed as determined by the school board in accordance with governing law. 

 7.  The  school  board  shall  promptly  rule  out  of  order  any  discussion  by  any  person, 
 including  school  board  members,  that  would  violate  the  provisions  of  state  or 
 federal law, this policy or the statutory rights of privacy of an individual. 

 8.  Personal  attacks  by  anyone  addressing  the  school  board  are  unacceptable. 
 Persistence  in  such  remarks  by  an  individual  shall  terminate  that  person’s  privilege 



 to address the school board. 

 9.  Depending  upon  the  number  of  persons  in  attendance  seeking  to  be  heard,  the 
 school  board  reserves  the  right  to  impose  such  other  limitations  and  restrictions  as 
 necessary  in  order  to  provide  an  orderly,  efficient,  and  fair  opportunity  for  those 
 present to be heard.  ¶ 

 B.  Complaints 

 1.  Routine  complaints  about  a  teacher  or  other  employee  should  first  be 
 directed  to  that  teacher  or  employee  or  to  the  employee’s  immediate 
 supervisor. 

 2.  If  the  complaint  is  against  an  employee  relating  to  child  abuse 
 discrimination,  racial,  religious,  or  sexual  harassment,  or  other  activities 
 involving  an  intimidating  atmosphere,  the  complaint  should  be  directed  to 
 the  employee’s  supervisor  or  other  official  as  designated  in  the  school 
 district  policy  governing  that  kind  of  complaint.  In  the  absence  of  a 
 designated person, the matter should be referred to the superintendent. 

 3.  Unresolved  complaints  from  Paragraph  1.  of  this  section  or  problems 
 concerning  the  school  district  should  be  directed  to  the  superintendent’s 
 office. 

 4.  Complaints  which  are  unresolved  at  the  superintendent’s  level  may  be 
 brought before the school board by notifying the school board in writing. 

 C. No Board Action at Same Meeting  ¶ 
 ¶ 
 Except  as  determined  by  the  school  board  to  be  necessary  or  in  an  emergency,  the  school  board  will 
 not take action at the same meeting on an item raised for the first time by the public. 

 VI.  PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF DATA PRIVACY 

 A.  The  school  district  is  liable  for  damages,  costs  and  attorneys’  fees,  and,  in  the 
 event  of  a  willful  violation,  punitive  damages  for  violation  of  state  data  privacy 
 laws. (Minn. Stat. § 13.08, Subd. 1) 

 B.  A  person  who  willfully  violates  data  privacy  or  whose  conduct  constitutes  the 
 knowing  unauthorized  acquisition  of  not  public  data  is  guilty  of  a  misdemeanor. 
 (Minn. Stat. § 13.09) 

 C.  In  the  case  of  an  employee,  willful  violation  of  the  Minnesota  data  practices  law, 
 Chapter  13,  and  any  rules  adopted  thereunder,  including  any  action  subject  to  a 
 criminal  penalty,  constitutes  just  cause  for  suspension  without  pay  or  dismissal. 
 (Minn. Stat. § 13.09) 

 Legal References:  Minn. Stat. Ch. 13 (Minnesota Government  Data Practices 



 Act) Minn. Stat. § 13.43 (Personnel Data) 
 Minn. Stat. § 13.601, Subd. 3 (Applicants for Appointment) 
 Minn. Stat. § 13D.05 (Open Meeting Law) 
 Minn. Stat. § 121A.47, Subd. 5 (Student Dismissal Hearing) 
 Minn. Stat. § 122A.33, Subd. 3 (Coaches; Opportunity to Respond)Minn. 
 Stat. § 122A.40, Subd. 14 (Teacher Discharge Hearing) Minn. Stat. § 
 122A.44 (Contracting with Teachers) 
 Minn. Stat. § 123B.02, Subd. 14 (Employees; Contracts for Services) 
 Minn. Stat. § 123B.143, Subd. 2 (Disclose Past Buyouts or Contract is 
 Void) 
 Minn. Stat. Ch. 363A (Minnesota Human Rights Act) 
 Minn. Stat. Ch. 260E(Reporting of Maltreatment of Minors) 
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g (Family Educational Rights and Privacy 
 Act) Minn. Op. Atty. Gen. 852 (July 14, 2006) 

 Cross References:  MSBA/MASA Model Policy 205 (Open  Meetings and Closed Meetings) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 207 (Public Hearings) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 406 (Public and Private Personnel Data) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 515 (Protection and Privacy of Pupil Records) 
 MSBA  Service  Manual,  Chapter  13,  School  Law  Bulletin 
 “C” (Minnesota’s Open Meeting Law) 
 MSBA Service Manual, Chapter 13, School Law Bulletin “I” (School 
 Records – Privacy – Access to Data) 

 Policy Reviewed:  03.01.2022 
 Policy Adopted:  08.25.2021 
 Policy Revised:  02.23.2022 



 Hastings Public School District 
 ISD #200 

 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 213 
 Orig. 1996 
 Rev. 2007 

 213  SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEES 

 I.  PURPOSE 

 The purpose of this policy is to provide for the structure and the operation of committees 
 or subcommittees of the school board. 

 II.  GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 

 A.  It  is  the  policy  of  the  school  board  to  designate  school  board  committees  or 
 subcommittees  when  it  is  determined  that  a  committee  process  facilitates  the 
 mission of the school board. 

 B.  The  school  board  has  determined  that  certain  permanent  standing  committees  ,  as 
 described  in  this  policy,  do  facilitate  the  operation  of  the  school  board  and  the 
 school district. 

 C.  A  school  board  committee  or  subcommittee  will  be  formed  by  school  board 
 resolution  which  shall  outline  the  duties  and  purpose  of  the  committee  or 
 subcommittee. 

 D.  A  committee  or  subcommittee  is  advisory  in  nature  and  has  only  such  authority  as 
 specified by the school board. 

 E.  The  school  board  will  receive  reports  or  recommendations  from  a  committee  or 
 subcommittee  for  consideration.  The  school  board,  however,  retains  the  right  and 
 has  the  duty  to  make  all  final  decisions  related  to  such  reports  or 
 recommendations. 

 F.  The  school  board  also  may  establish  such  ad  hoc  committees  for  specific  purposes 
 as it deems appropriate. 

 G.  The  school  board  reserves  the  right  to  limit,  create  or  abolish  any  standing  or  ad 
 hoc committee as it deems appropriate. 

 H.  A  committee  of  the  school  board  shall  not  appoint  a  subcommittee  of  that 
 committee without approval of the school board. 



 III.  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 

 A.  The  school  board  appoints  standing  committees  at  the  School  Board  Organizational 
 meeting  held  in  January  every  year.  hereby  appoints  the  following  standing 
 committees: 

 1.  Facilities Committee  ¶ 
 2.  Finance Committee  ¶ 
 3.  Community Engagement Committee  ¶ 
 4.  Policy Committee 

 B.  The  school  board  will  establish,  by  resolution,  for  each  standing  or  ad  hoc 
 committee  the  number  of  members,  the  term  and  the  charge  or  mission  of  each 
 such committee. 

 C.  The  school  board  chair  shall  appoint  the  members  of  each  standing  or  ad  hoc 
 committee and designate the chair thereof. 

 IV.  PROCEDURES FOR SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEES 

 A.  All  meetings  of  committees  or  subcommittees  shall  be  open  to  the  public  in 
 compliance  with  the  Open  Meeting  Law,  and  notice  shall  be  given  as  prescribed 
 by law. 

 B.  A  committee  or  subcommittee  shall  act  only  within  the  guidelines  and  mission 
 established for that committee or subcommittee by the school board. 

 C.  Actions  of  a  committee  or  subcommittee  shall  be  by  majority  vote  and  be 
 consistent with the governing rules of the school board. 

 D.  The  committee  or  subcommittee  shall  designate  a  secretary  who  will  record  the 
 minutes of actions of the school board committee. 

 E.  The  power  of  a  committee  or  subcommittee  of  the  school  board  is  advisory  only 
 and is limited to making recommendations to the school board. 

 F.  A  committee  or  subcommittee  of  the  school  board  shall,  when  appropriate,  clarify 
 in  any  dealings  with  the  public  that  its  powers  are  only  advisory  to  the  school 
 board. 

 Legal References:  Minn. Stat. Ch. 13D (Open Meeting  Law) 



 Cross References:  MSBA/MASA Model Policy 201 (Legal  Status of the School Board) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 203 (Operation of the School Board 
 –Governing Rules) 
 MSBA  Service  Manual,  Chapter  13,  School  Law  Bulletin 
 “C” (Minnesota’s Open Meeting Law) 

 Policy Reviewed:  03.01.2022 
 Policy Adopted:  09.22.2021 
 Policy Revised:  08.25.2021 



A B C D E A-C-D-E

Project Project Budget
Vendor Bid Amount +/-

Change Orders
Vendor Contract 

Expenses to Date Wold Fees to Date

Other Expenses 
Less Rebates to 

Date Remaining Funds Status
High School Roof Replacement 4,645,800                2,944,318                  2,944,318                294,530                   11,568                   1,395,384              Complete
High School & Pinecrest Chillers 1,182,000                753,551                     753,551                   74,842                     (34,273)                  387,879                 Complete
Multi-Site Exterior Lighting 468,500                   246,483                     246,483                   30,569                     (26,321)                  217,770                 Complete
High School & McAuliffe Parking Lot 1,516,540                1,084,851                  1,084,851                116,970                   22,836                   291,883                 Complete
High School Track Resurfacing 360,000                   286,864                     286,864                   23,219                     3,323                     46,593                   Complete
High School BAS Replacement 1,951,100                606,642                     606,642                   123,429                   28,570                   1,192,459              Complete
Pinecrest Partial Roof Replacement 373,000                   289,800                     289,800                   23,757                     248                        59,194                   Complete
McNamara Stadium Improvements 3,370,000                2,688,639                  2,688,639                216,215                   286,531                 178,615                 Complete
Pinecrest Deferred Maintenance 968,000                   602,279                     602,279                   62,055                     248                        303,418                 Complete
Early Childhood Improvements (High School) 445,000                   275,513                     275,513                   28,362                     1,414                     139,711                 Complete
District Wide Camera Project 382,000                   192,975                     192,975                   24,421                     22,175                   142,429                 Complete
Tilden Deferred Maintenance & Roof 828,746                   691,944                     691,944                   49,803                     29,121                   57,878                   Complete
Board Room Renovations 100,000                   -                             -                           -                           63,193                   36,807                   Complete
High School Athletic Field Parking Lot 506,000                   426,038                     426,038                   27,646                     20,549                   31,766                   Complete
Contingency 1,240,554                -                             -                           -                           -                         1,240,554              Contingency
Reallocations to projects (7,632,884)               (7,632,884)             Reallocation
Interest Earnings -                             -                           -                           -                         2,136,192              Interest Earnings
   Subtotal 10,704,356              11,089,897                11,089,897              1,095,818                429,183                 225,650                 

A B C D E A-C-D-E
Middle School Improvements 23,653,924              22,176,323                22,070,281              1,385,892                249,068                 (51,318)                  In Process
Water Coolers (Tilden & Middle School) 182,000                   137,990                     -                           11,559                     -                         170,441                 In Process
McAuliffe Deferred Maintenance & Water Coolers 336,731                   281,993                     242,473                   12,134                     42,869                   39,255                   In Process
Kennedy Deferred Maintenance 576,576                   486,687                     456,000                   28,106                     6,731                     85,739                   In Process
Kennedy & McAuliffe Partial Roof Replacement 533,200                   394,000                     343,425                   33,978                     3,154                     152,643                 In Process
Middle School Partial Roof Replacement 717,200                   417,000                     306,850                   45,778                     3,533                     361,039                 In Process
District Office Renovations 330,000                   138,442                     118,241                   19,004                     89,117                   103,638                 In Process
Middle School Privacy Improvements 362,500                   251,800                     -                           643                          933                        360,924                 In Process
HHS Privacy Improvements 852,500                   568,149                     -                           53,461                     7,378                     791,662                 In Process
Door & Glass Improvements 500,000                   31,450                       27,978                     -                           3,000                     469,023                 In Process
Middle School Track 493,750                   297,565                     23,355                     10,950                   459,445                 In Process
High School Lighting (split from HS Deferred Maintenance) 411,000                   116,800                     1,330                       409,670                 In Process
High School Parking Lot Improvement - Phase 3 324,760                   142,600                     -                           -                           -                         324,760                 In Process
Pinecrest Exterior Emergency Lighting 10,000                     -                             -                           -                           4,780                     5,220                     In Process
High School Lecture Hall 140,000                   -                             -                           -                           69,765                   70,235                   In Process
High School Tennis Court Replacement 542,000                   495,345                     495,345                   34,683                     29,847                   (17,874)                  In Process
   Subtotal 29,966,141              25,936,143                24,060,592              1,649,923                521,125                 3,734,501              

A B C D E A-B-D-E
High School Retaining Wall 50,000                     -                             -                           -                           -                         50,000                   In Design
Tilden Asbestos 18,400                     -                             -                           -                         18,400                   In Design
High School Deferred Maintenance 193,400                   -                             -                           30,545                     -                         162,855                 In Design
HHS Team Locker Privacy Improvements 856,563                   -                             -                           -                           -                         856,563                 In Design
High School Baseball Drainage 200,000                   -                             -                           -                           -                         200,000                 In Design
ALC Renovation 1,421,640                -                             -                           27,072                     -                         1,394,568              In Design
Entrance Security Improvements 85,000                     -                             -                           -                           -                         85,000                   In Design
Middle School Storage Building 687,500                   -                             -                           10,703                     4,150                     672,647                 In Design
   Subtotal 3,512,503                -                             -                           68,320                     4,150                     3,440,033              

A B C D E A
District Wide Fire Alarm/Alert System Replacement 365,000                   -                             -                           -                           -                         365,000                 Future

Building Construction Fund Projects as of 2/28/2022

Remaining funds from complete projects are available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from in process projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from in design projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 



High School Fire Alarm/Alert System Replacement 435,000                   -                             -                           -                           -                         435,000                 Future
   Subtotal 800,000                   -                             -                           -                           -                         800,000                 

Other District Projects A B C D E A-B-E
Technology Improvements 1,500,000                -                             -                           na 1,218,140              281,860                 Not Completed
Flexible Learning Furniture 600,000                   -                             -                           na 257,749                 342,251                 Not Completed
Interior Locks Allowance 300,000                   -                             -                           na -                         300,000                 Not Completed
Replace Middle School Softball & Baseball Backstops 160,000                   -                             -                           na -                         160,000                 Not Completed
Replace High School Carpet 662,100                   -                             -                           na -                         662,100                 Not Completed
Miscellaneous Deferred Maintenance Projects <$100,000 394,900                   -                             -                           na 135,856                 259,044                 Not Completed
   Subtotal 3,617,000                -                             -                           -                           1,611,745              2,005,255              

   Total 48,600,000              37,026,040                35,150,489              2,814,061                2,566,202              10,205,439            

Complete and In Process (does not include contingency) 47,062,827                  
Project Total 48,600,000                  
 % 97%

Transfers from Contingency:
   $445,000 Early Childhood Improvements (High School)
   $ 87,000 High School Athletic Field Parking Lot
   $ 44,300 High School Retaining Wall
   $113,024 Middle School Bathrooms near Auditorium
   $300,000 Technology
   $244,500 Water Coolers ($50,000 Tilden, $62,500 McAuliffe, $132,000 Middle School)
   $746,250 High School Privacy Improvements (Athletic Locker Rooms)
   $160,476 Kennedy Deferred Maintenance
   $167,131 McAuliffe Deferred Maintenance
   $290,000 Middle School Storage Building
   $542,000 High School Tennis Court Replacement
   $330,000 District Office Renovations
   $100,000 Board Room Renovations
   $85,000 Entrance Security Improvements
   $503,750 Additional to HHS Privacy Improvements (Bathrooms)
   $362,500 Middle School Privacy Improvements
   $140,000 High School Lecture Hall
   $200,000 HHS Baseball Field Drainage
   $493,750 Middle School Track Replacement
   $856,563 HS Team Locker Privacy Improvements
   $1,421,640 ALC Renovation
   $397,500 Transferred from HHS Privacy Improvements to Middle School Storage Building

Remaining funds from future projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from not completed projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 



ISD #200 ALC
Renovation and Buildout
School Board Presentation
March 23, 2022



ALC Renovation and Buildout
• ~6,950 SF renovation

» Four 16 student classrooms
» One Art / Science classroom
» Administrative spaces
» Flex rooms and spaces

• March 2022 bid / completion End of-Summer 2022

Overview



Floor Plan Diagram



Reception



The Lodge



The Lodge and The Backyard



The Backyard



The Lab



The Lodge, Cubbies, and Flex



Classroom Alcove



Typical Classroom



Thank You!Thank You!



Student Enrollment

March 20-21 4101

March 21-22 4047

First Day of School 20-21 4165

First Day of School 21-22 4106



Enrollment as of March 1, 2022

GRADE COUNT HOA
K 266
1 273
2 280
3 268
4 302
5 290
6 283
7 317
8 347
9 358 11 (includes 3 part-time students)

10 356 12 (includes 1 part-time student)
11 261 36 (includes 13 part-time students and 5 full-time PSEO students)
12 324 27 (includes 10 part-time students and 4 full-time PSEO students)

HALC 36 (NOT enrolled at HHS)

TOTAL 4047         *Students are full-time or part-time in PSEO, ALTERNATIVE or ALC

SCHOOL COUNT RACE/ETHNICITY TOTALS
HALC 36 Hispanic/Latino 260
High School HOA 86 American Indian/Alaska Native 25
High School 1299 Asian 52
Middle School 1237 Black 111
Elementary: 1389 Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 3

Kennedy 435 White 3346
Pinecrest 463 Two or more races 250

McAuliffe 491
TOTAL 4047

Transfers/Withdrawals - February
Transferred to a nonpublic = 1

New Students - February Moved outside the district = 2
Total = 15 15 day drop = 3

Transferred to MN public district = 5
Transferred to care/treatment = 5

Graduated = 0

Other Counts:
Home School Students = 166
Students attending non-public school in ISD 200 (SEAS, St Johns, Pine Harbor) = 301
Students attending non-public school outside ISD 200 = 75
Students attending ISD 200 through Open Enrollment (SAC 01,11) = 89
Students Attending another MN school district through Open Enrollment (SAC 01,08,11) = 435
Special Education Students attending another district through a Tuition Agreement (SAC 19) = 35
Special Education Students attending ISD 200 through a Tuition Agreement (SAC 19) = 1
Students attending Care/Treatment Program (ie.JSC, dist 917, dist 287, etc /SAC 27) = 4
Students attending Dakota County Area Learning School (District 917/SAC 3) = 31
Students attending STAARS Program = 7
Early Childhood Special Education Students = 112
Handicap Kindergarten Students = 40

Elementary Counts

KENNEDY PINECREST MCAULIFFE

Kindergarten 86 86 94

1st Grade 83 104 86

2nd Grade 92 86 102

3rd Grade 90 86 92

4th Grade 84 101 117

TOTALS 435 463 491

GRADE TOTALS
K 266
1 273
2 280
3 268
4 302

-----------------
1389
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Policy Committee Mission 
 

This ad-hoc board committee serves to review current policies and make recommendations for revision or 
adoption of new policies.  The current goal of the committee is to add critical new policies, insure the 
mandatory annual review of specific policies per statute, and complete a cycle of policy review to insure that 
the district policy manual is complete and in a standardized format within a two-year period (January, 2022). 
 
Policy Committee Meeting 
Time: March 1, 2022 5:00 PM Central Time (US and Canada)  
Attendees: Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Stephanie Malm, Superintendent McDowell, and Becky Garcia 

03.01.2022 Meeting 

• Plan for flow from committee to agenda to directors to board. We need to ensure we have the 
appropriate people at our future policy committee meetings. This means outlining the next three months 
so key personnel know when we want an update on the policies they’re working on and we (committee) 
can prepare for that conversation.  

• 530 Immunizations: we are going to review this policy at our April committee meeting because its 
outdated. 

• 213 School Board Committees 
o Change wording per February Board Meeting discussion. 
o Second reading in March. 
o Committee recommends approval. 

• 403 Disproportionate Enrollment Policy Counseling, Pre-Career and Technical Programs: discussed 
sending this to Cathy to determine if still needed.  

o Admin and Committee Recommendation: Remove both 403 and 540 (same policies, not needed 
anymore) (reference: Policy 540 Disproportionate Enrollment Policy Counseling, Pre-Career and 
Technical Programs). 

• Updates for listening sessions - Policy 206 Public Participation in School Board Meetings/Complaints 
About Persons at School Board Meetings and Data Privacy Considerations. 

o Recommend getting rid of the sign-in sheet and going to laminated numbers “1-5”. People 
wishing to address the board members at the listening session will grab a laminated number then 
be called by the listening session board members to speak to them for five minutes each.  

o Discuss VI.A.1. to limit listening session to agenda items only. Strike portion of VI.A.6. and all 
of 9, strike VI.C.  

• MSBA Policy Updates: last month we approved policies per the MSBA Policy Update (Newsletter we 
received in January). We acknowledged the list of MSBA policies that were referenced in the January 
2022 MSBA policy update that we do not have (we don’t have some policies because they are not 
applicable to ISD 200).  

• Discussed grading at the High School and are wondering if this is a board priority once we get a new HS 
principal in place.  

• Discuss future meeting dates: April 7th, 2pm to go through policies 903, 903a, 602, 607, 609, 610, 611, 
612 and May 18th, 2pm to get updates from Rachel Larson on the 600 series policies she’s working on.  



Hastings Public Schools
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 200

1000 11TH STREET WEST
HASTINGS, MN 55033-2597

Phone (651) 480-7000
Fax (651) 480-7004

BRIDGE TO SUCCESS

Finance Committee Mission

The mission of the Finance Committee is to provide strategic oversight of budget and financial
activities on behalf of ISD 200.  The Committee will support sustainability, transparency, and

equity throughout the School Board and the community at large.  This will in turn enhance
public confidence in the district’s ability to effectively handle its financial affairs through the

communication of the results of its work to the School Board, and by educating the public
regarding the financial position and outlook for the District.

Finance Committee Meeting:
Time:  March 8, 2022 9:00 AM Central Time District Office Meeting Room A

Attendees: Superintendent Bob McDowell, Director of Business Jen Seubert, Shelby McQuay
(Senior Municipal Advisor/Managing Director, Ehlers) and Aaron Bushberger (Municipal
Advisor, Ehlers), Lisa Hedin, and Carrie Tate

1. District’s Financial/Municipal Advisor Ehlers Introduction - Shelby and Aaron
introduced themselves and Ehlers as the District’s financial advisors.  They shared a
detailed evaluation of the Hastings District’s tax base, gave a brief tutorial on
equalization, shared a summary of the District’s operating levies, and reviewed what a
capital levy is and how it can be implemented.  Ehlers also discussed the status of the
state General Education Formula Allowance from 2003-2023 and the underfunding of
Special Education as primary reasons that local districts are pursuing local levies (voter
and non-voter approved).  Because Ehlers serves as the primary municipal advisor for
over 65% of MN districts they were able to provide comparisons between Hastings and
comparable neighboring districts.

2. 2022-2023 Adopted Budget Assumptions -  Jen reviewed the assumptions that she has
been using to build the 2022-23 budget.  These assumptions cover enrollment projects,
general education revenue,special education revenue, compensatory revenue, district fees,
staffing allocations, property & liability insurance (MIST), health insurance,
transportation contract, employment contract settlements, utility fees, and board directed
adjustments.  In addition to historical trends and projection models, the District’s auditor
has been consulted to review the reasonableness of budgeting assumptions.



3. Internal Controls for Accounts Payable and Disbursements - Due to the number of
questions that have been raised at the board table concerning bills payable, a spreadsheet
was provided to committee members showing the internal controls in place over billing
practices.  This same spreadsheet is provided to the District's auditors   and used for the
testing done as part of the annual audit.

4. Future Finance Committee Meetings - The next committee meetings will be held in early
May and focus on the adopted budget and survey results.  Becky Garcia will send out a
doodle poll to establish a meeting time (established as May 10, 8:30-9:45 am).  A detailed
contract by contract review will not be part of a finance committee meeting as that is not
school board work.  It is anticipated that there will be an October committee meeting to
cover prior year financial results and enrollment update.

Committee Action Items - No action items for the committee or board were identified.

























HR PERSONNEL REPORT Board Meeting Date: 3/23/2022

RETIREMENT/RESIGNATION/TERMINATION
NAME STATUS ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE

Burgess, Leslie Retirement
Spanish Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School Ed MN - Teachers June 10, 2022

Cotton, Keri Retirement
Health Services; 8 hours / day

Hastings High School Health Services April 1, 2022

Dressen, Nicholas Retirement
English Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School Ed MN - Teachers June 10, 2022

Gorr, Cameron Resignation
Comm Ed Paraprofessional; 5 hours / day

Tilden Comm Ed Para March 7, 2022

Gunter, Linda Retirement
Admin Support Asst. II; 4 hours / day

Tilden HESA May 4, 2022

Knutson, Janel Retirement
Lang. Arts & Social Studies; 1.0 FTE

Hastings Middle School Ed MN - Teachers June 10, 2022

Miska, Melissa Resignation
Title One Aide; 4 hours / day

Pinecrest Elementary ED MN ESP March 6, 2022

Sandkamp, Greg Resignation
Coach - Cross Country & Nordic Ski

Hastings High School N/A June 10, 2022

HIRES
NAME ASSIGNMENT SALARY PLACEMENT/HOURLY RATE EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE

Frandrup, Patricia
Short Term Sub; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School $43,370 Annually Ed MN - Teachers February 22, 2022 - April 14, 2022

Leeson, Jeannie
Nurse; 7.5 hours / day
Pinecrest Elementary $27.91 / Hour Health Services February 28, 2022

Matsch, Jason
Floating Daily Sub; 8 hours / day

Hastings Middle School $200 / Day N/A February 7, 2022 - June 10, 2022

Miller, Ryan
Short Term Sub; 8 hours / day

Hastings Middle School $43,370 Annually Ed MN - Teachers March 7, 2022 - June 10, 2022

Monahan, Ashley
Cook; 5.75 hours / day
Hastings High School $15.05 / Hour Food Service March 23, 2022

Schmaltz, Lynette
Short Term Sub; 1.0 FTE
Hastings Middle School $43,370 Annually Ed MN - Teachers February 17, 2022 - June 10, 2022

Swanson, Sydney
Paraprofessional; 5.75 hours / day

Tilden $17.84 / Hour ED MN ESP February 28, 2022

Tuin, Garrett
Floating Daily Sub; 8 hours / day

Hastings Middle School $200 / Day N/A September 29, 2021 - June 10, 2022

Vitzhum, Denise
CPR Instructor;  3 hours / class
Community Education - Tilden Varies based on class enrollment N/A March 5, 2022

LEAVE APPROVAL



NAME STATUS ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE(S)

Berg, Kendra Approval
Art Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings Middle School Ed MN - Teachers
January 31, 2022 - June 10, 2022

(Revised Dates)

Butler, Ray Approval
Maintenance Specialist; 8 hours / day

Hastings High School Custodian
December 13, 2021 - April 5, 2022

(Revised Dates)

Morrison, Jackie Approval
Special Education; 1.0 FTE

High School Ed MN - Teachers
February 8, 2022 - April 19, 2022

(Revised Dates)

Stewart, Erin Approval
Floating Nurse; 8 hours / day

District Wide Health Services
January 13, 2022 - June 10, 2022

(Revised Dates)

ASSIGNMENT CHANGES
NAME FROM TO EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE(S)

Doran, Scott
Assistant Principal; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School
Principal; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School Principals
Feburary 14, 2022 - June 30, 2022

(Dates Updated)



HR PERSONNEL REPORT Board Meeting Date: 3/23/2022

PROBATIONARY/OTHER RELEASES
NAME BUILDING POSITIONS FTE EFFECTIVE DATE

Bauer, Mark Hastings Middle School Floating Sub 1.00 June 10, 2022
Broten, Kristen Pinecrest Elementary Floating Sub 1.00 June 10, 2022
Butler, John Hastings Middle School Physical Education 1.00 June 10, 2022
Corneliussen, Briauna Kennedy Elementary Kindergarten 1.00 June 10, 2022
Farber, Michael Hastings High School Floating Sub 1.00 June 10, 2022
Hanson, Ashley McAuliffe Elementary Floating Sub 1.00 June 10, 2022
Holum, Tina McAuliffe Elementary/Pinecrest Elementary ELL 1.00 June 10, 2022
Hovseth, Emily Hastings High School Science 1.00 June 10, 2022
Hvidhyld, Irene Pinecrest Elementary Kindergarten 1.00 June 10, 2022
Kasel, Shayla Middle School Social Studies 1.00 June 10, 2022
Klein, Julie McAuliffe Elementary Grade 4 1.00 June 10, 2022
LaVold, Mariah Hastings High School Social Worker 1.00 June 10, 2022
Mackenzie Lucas-Kennedy McAuliffe Elementary Social Worker 1.00 June 10, 2022
Matsch, Jason Hastings Middle School Floating Sub 1.00 June 10, 2022
Peterson, David Pinecrest Elementary Grade 3 1.00 June 10, 2022
Retka, Garrett Pinecrest Elementary Phy Ed 1.00 June 10, 2022
Rova-Hegener, Emily Pinecrest Elementary LTS - Grade 3 1.00 June 10, 2022
Rumley, Morgan Kennedy Elementary LTS - Grade 2 1.00 June 10, 2022
Ryan, Joan Hastings High School Floating Sub 1.00 June 10, 2022
Schultze, Peter Hastings High School Social Studies 1.00 June 10, 2022
Schmaltz, Lynette Hastings Middle School LTS - Physical Education 1.00 June 10, 2022
Thompson, Jennifer Tilden Parent Educator 0.80 June 10, 2022
Tuin, Garrett Hastings Middle School Floating Sub 1.00 June 10, 2022
Vedders, Mariah McAuliffe Elementary Floating Sub 1.00 June 10, 2022



 

 

March 18, 2022 

 

Board of Education  

Hastings Public Schools  

1000 West 11th Street  

Hastings, Minnesota 55033  

 

 

Re: Independent School District #200  

 ALC Renovation at Hastings High School  

 Commission No. 212253 

 

Dear Board of Education:  

 

On Tuesday, March 15, 2022, bids were received from eight contractors for the ALC Renovation 

project at Hastings High School. The scope of the project includes the removal of much of the 

existing interior of the lower level ‘C’ pod, at the high school, and rebuilding it with a new 

reconfigured layout for the ALC program. The reconfigured layout will include four typical 

classrooms, a science/art classroom, offices and breakout spaces, as well as a common area.  

 

It was a competitive bid day with a relatively tight range between the bids; six of our eight bids fell 

under our established construction budget of $1,184,700. After having reviewed the bids, it is our 

recommendation to award the contract to CM Construction, for the base bid amount of 

$1,095, 00.00. The project’s bid tabulations is attached for your review.  

  

Upon Board approval, we will forward contracts to CM Construction to allow them to begin the 

project.   

 

Sincerely,  

 

Wold Architects and Engineers 

 

 

 

 

Douglas Kahl | AIA 

Associate 

 

Enclosure 

 

cc: Robert McDowell, ISD #200 

 Jen Seubert, ISD #200 

 Cameron Peterson, ISD #200 

 Scott McQueen, Wold 

 Sal Bagley, Wold 

 Kyle Edsten, Wold 

 
LW/ISD_200/212253/crsp/mar22 
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Project Name: BID TABULATION

Commission No.: 212253 Wold Architects and Engineers

Date: 3/15/2022 332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2000

Time: 2:00p Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101

651.227.7773 Fax: 651.223.5646

BIDDERS' NAMES: A
D

D
E

N
D

U
M

 

N
U

M
B

E
R

S
:

B
ID

 

S
E

C
U

R
IT

Y
:

BASE BID: 

CONSTRUCTION RESULTS 1 X $1,244,220.00

5465 STATE HIGHWAY 169

PLYMOUTH, MN 55442

CM CONSTRUCTION 1 X $1,095,800.00

12215 NICOLLET AVENUE

BURNSVILLE, MN 55337

JT EGNER 1 X $1,169,900.00

17595 KENWOOD TRAIL

LAKEWOOD, MN 55044

MARTENS BRENNY 1 X $1,119,400.00

8251 MANI STREET NE, #105

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55432

MEISINGER CONSTRUCTION 1 X $1,304,000.00

121 BRIDGEPOINT WAY 

SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

ROCHON 1 X $1,100,000.00

28 2ND AVENUE NW, #200

OSSEO, MN 55369

ALC RENOVATION AT                              

HASTINGS HIGH SCHOOL

REMARKS:



BIDDERS' NAMES: A
D

D
E

N
D

U
M

 

N
U

M
B

E
R

S
:

B
ID

 

S
E

C
U

R
IT

Y
:

BASE BID: 

SCHREIBER MULLANEY 1 X $1,107,890.00

1286 HUDSON ROAD

SAINT PAUL, MN 55106

WEBER 1 X $1,127,000.00

2497 7TH AVENUE EAST

NORTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55109

REMARKS:



 

 

March 18, 2022 
  

Board of Education  
Hastings Public Schools  

1000 West 11th Street  
Hastings, Minnesota 55033  

 
Re:  Independent School District #200  
  Hastings High School Athletic Locker Room Privacy  
 Commission No. 212254 
  
Dear Board of Education:  
  

On Thursday, March 17, 2022, bids were received from four contractors for the Hastings High School 
Athletic Locker Room Privacy project. The scope of the project includes the build-out of two full-
privacy shower/toilet rooms in both the Girls and Boys athletic locker rooms. The main locker room 
spaces, outside of the new rooms, will also be slightly reconfigured.   
 
Our four bids fell below our established construction budget of $685,250.00, with the low bid coming 
in at $275,000.00. The initial scope of the project was for the existing toilet and shower spaces in both 
athletic locker rooms to be heavily modified. Through the design process and after taking into 
account user input from high school staff, a less invasive (and, thus, less expensive) remodel that 
achieved the same desired goals of increased privacy was found.  
 
After having reviewed the bids, it is our recommendation to award the contract to Derau 
Construction, for the base bid amount of $275,000.00. The project’s bid tabulations is attached for your 
review.  
  
Upon Board approval, we will forward contracts to Derau Construction to allow them to begin the 
project.   
 
Sincerely,  
  
Wold Architects and Engineers 
 
 
 
 
Douglas Kahl | AIA 
Associate 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Robert McDowell, ISD #200 
 Jen Seubert, ISD #200 
 Cameron Peterson, ISD #200 
 Scott McQueen, Wold 
 Sal Bagley, Wold 
 Kyle Edsten, Wold 
 
SS/ISD_200/212254/crsp/mar22 
 



Project Name: BID TABULATION

Commission No.: 212254 Wold Architects and Engineers

Date: 3/17/2022 332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2000

Time: 2:00p Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101

651.227.7773 Fax: 651.223.5646

BIDDERS' NAMES: A
D

D
E

N
D

U
M

 

N
U

M
B

E
R

S
:

B
ID

 

S
E

C
U

R
IT

Y
:

BASE BID: 

CM CONSTRUCTION

12215 NICOLLET AVENUE SOUTH 1 X $304,800.00

BURNSVILLE, MN 55337

DERAU CONSTRUCTION, LLC

1407 EAST CLIFF ROAD 1 X $275,000.00

BURNSVILLE, MN 55337

MAERTENS-BRENNY CONSTRUCTION CO.

8251 MAIN STREET NORTHEAST, SUITE 105 1 X $279,100.00

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55432

MEISINGER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

121 BRIDGEPOINT WAY 1 X $278,900.00

SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

HASTINGS HIGH SCHOOL                                                                           

ATHLETIC LOCKER PRIVACY

REMARKS:



                   

                                 APPROVAL OF  
      HEALTH AND DENTAL INSURANCE RENEWALS  
                                 MARCH 23, 2022 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
HITA Requirement 
 
In 2014, the legislature enacted the Health Insurance Transparency and Accountability Act (HITA).  
As a part of this law, the district is required to complete an official bid request for health insurance 
providers at least once every 24 months.  For our renewal, effective July 1, 2022, Hastings Public 
Schools was required to complete this process.  The required steps included: 
 

 Complete an RFP (Request for Proposals) process for sealed bids at least 150 days prior to 
the expiration of the current contract; Bids must remain sealed until they are opened 

 Bid must be opened no less than 90 days prior to the effective date, in the presence of up to 
three representatives selected by the largest bargaining group 

 The District may continue to negotiate with any entity that submitted an initial proposal in 
order to reduce costs or improve benefits; following negotiations, entities that submitted an 
initial proposal may submit a final proposal no less than 75 days prior to the effective date 

 Bids become public data 15 days before selection of the provider 
 
We received initial proposals from four carriers including Preferred One (current provider), Blue 
Cross Blue Shield, HealthPartners, and PEIP (Public Employees Insurance Plan).  The proposal 
from PEIP was not considered as they do not provide a self-funded option.  Initial bids were 
opened on February 4, 2022.  After reviewing the initial proposals, the District insurance 
committee, with the assistance of our benefits consultant, OneDigital, chose to request a best and 
final proposal from Preferred One and did not move forward with the other proposals as they were 
not competitive.  The best and final proposal opening took place on March 4, 2022.    
 
Preferred One Renewal Information 
 
Administrative Costs 
Administrative costs are the costs paid to Preferred One to process and pay insurance claims on 
the district’s behalf. 

 Our renewal included a rate increase of 2% for administrative costs; with a second year rate 
hold, i.e. no increase in the second year 

 
Stop Loss Coverage 
Stop Loss Coverage is the cap at which the district is responsible for claims.  We currently have 
stop loss coverage that picks up the cost for all claims that exceed $200,000, per covered 
individual.  The contract period is the annual plan year (12 months), plus the number of months 
available for claims to be submitted and applied toward the stop loss.  For example, we currently 
have a 12/15 contract, which provides us the 12 months of the plan year, plus three months for 
claims submitted to be applied toward that stop loss cap.  Claims that are submitted after this run 
out period become the responsibility of the district.   

 Our renewal at the current stop loss deductible of $200,000 with a 12/15 contract includes a 
rate increase of 13.35% (increased cost of $50,780), with a second year rate cap of 15% 
(an additional increase of $64,656); the total two-year increased cost of this proposal is 
$115,436 



 An alternate renewal was provided that increases our deductible from $200,000 to $225,000 
per individual, and provides a 12/18 contract. This renewal option offered a rate decrease of 
5.76% (decreased cost of $21,919), with a second year rate cap of 11.5% (increased cost 
of $41,209); the total two-year increased cost of this proposal is $19,290, an overall savings 
of $96,146 

o It is important to note that with this proposal, our risk per high claimant (individuals 
with claims exceeding $200,000) increases, as we would now be responsible to 
cover claims between the $200,000 and the $225,000 that were previously paid by 
the carrier.  

o In weighing this risk, we reviewed our data from the prior plan years.  During the 
2019-2020 plan year we had two individuals who exceeded the $200,000 deductible.  
During the 2020-2021 plan year, we had one individual who exceeded the deductible 
level.  Although we can’t guarantee, we are not anticipating any individual exceeding 
the stop loss during the current, 2021-2022 plan year.  Given this, the risk is very 
low, compared to the potential savings.  In addition, there are an additional three 
months during which claims can be processed and still covered by the carrier. 

 
District Health Insurance Reserve 
 
The District offers employee health insurance through a self-funded insurance plan provided 
through Preferred One.  The District’s target insurance reserve is $2.8 million dollars, which is 
approximately four months of anticipated claims.  The District’s current reserve is approximately 
$5.9 million.  Based on our claims to date, our total annual projected claims are anticipated to be 
$7,698,936 with projected funding at $7,702,775.  Although we are seeing an increase in claims, 
we anticipate our annual funding to cover our annual claims for the 2021-2022 plan year, ending 
June 30, 2022. 
 
District Dental Insurance Reserve 
 
The District offers employee dental insurance through a self-funded insurance plan provided 
through HealthPartners.  The District’s target insurance reserve is $212,000, which is 
approximately four months of anticipated claims.  The District’s current reserve is just over $1 
million dollars, the equivalent of 19 months of claims. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on information obtained through the RFP process, along with consideration of claims data, 
administration (with the support of the insurance committee) is recommending the following: 
 

 Remain with Preferred One for health insurance coverage, with no increase in monthly 
premiums; and 

 Renew our stop loss coverage, increasing our individual deductible from $200,000 to 
$225,000, and increasing our contract period from 12/15 to 12/18; and   

 Remain with HealthPartners for dental insurance coverage, with no increase in monthly 
premiums 

 
 
Submitted by:  Cathy Moen, Director of Human Resources 
Date:  March 23, 2022 
 



HASTINGS ISD # 200  BOARD REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF: February 2022

EXPENDITURE TOTALS
FY 2022 **Monthly Year-to-Date Remaining

Budget (REV) Expenditures Expenditures Balance
General Fund (1) 59,589,149 4,512,948 32,250,336 27,338,813

Food Service Fund (2) 2,643,668 308,458 1,512,078 1,131,590

Community Service Fund (4) 2,415,907 217,153 1,438,448 977,459

Building Construction Fund (6) 8,464,174 228,468 3,557,125 4,907,049

Debt Service Fund (7) 3,871,863 0 3,870,913 951

Student Activities Fund (10) 350,000 6,935 106,262 243,738

643,892 21,753 240,911 402,980

Scholarships Fund (12) 95,000 22,000 111,600 (16,600)

Totals $78,073,652 $5,317,716 $43,087,674 $34,985,978
** Monthly expenditures include payroll, finance and encumbrances.

** Some payments are coded to revenue codes and are not included in above monthly expenditures.

TRANSFERS

Date From To Amount Description

2/2/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 500.00                        Health Insurance
2/4/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,635,265.45              Payroll
2/4/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 35,543.34                   Accounts Payable
2/4/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 10,802.83                   Payroll
2/7/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 75,000.00                   Local Receipts
2/9/2022 MSDLAF General Vermillion Bank 9,809.74                     Local Receipts
2/9/2022 MSDLAF ScholarshipMAX MSDLAF Scholarship 20,000.00                   Exchange
2/11/2022 MSDLAF Health Self Funded MSDLAF General 15,700.00                   Health Insurance
2/11/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 44,751.17                   Accounts Payable
2/11/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 700.00                        Health Insurance
2/15/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 589,403.92                 Accounts Payable
2/18/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,623,065.11              Payroll
2/18/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00                   Local Receipts
2/18/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 10,802.21                   Payroll
2/18/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 7,648.09                     Accounts Payable
2/22/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 309.87                        Accounts Payable
2/25/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 87,025.22                   Accounts Payable
2/28/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 62,482.64                   Dental Insurance
2/28/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00                   Local Receipts
2/28/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Scholarship 4,114.00                     Local Receipts
2/28/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 317,321.53                 Accounts Payable
2/28/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 659,515.01                 Health Insurance

$5,259,760.13

PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Direct Deposits 2/1/2022 2/28/2022 1,874,337 Pay dates 2/4 and 2/18
Liability Checks & Wires 2/1/2022 2/28/2022 1,373,703 Bd. Share $379,424

Total $3,248,040

FINANCE DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Wires 2/1/2022 2/28/2022 1,084,815

Total $1,084,815

SELF-FUNDED INSURANCE 
Revenue YTD Expenses YTD YTD Balance

Dental 472,198 407,668 $64,530
Health 5,771,605 5,628,999 $142,606

Deferred Accounts-
Donations/Misc Fund (11)

3/15/2022



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200
Hastings High School and Middle School
Extra Curricular Student Activity Accounts
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Year ended June 30, 2022

Course 
Code Activity  Account

 Balance 
7/1/2021 Receipts Disbursements

 Subtotal (Less 
Interest) 

 Interest
Earned 

 Balance 
6/30/2022 

601 Art Club 577.55 0.00 0.00 577.55 2.0855          579.64
608 AVID 1,941.12 0.00 0.00 1,941.12 7.0092          1,948.13
602 Band 3,478.25 5,164.77 4,623.11 4,019.91 15.3844        4,035.29
604 Baseball 5,725.92 0.00 71.00 5,654.92 20.4391        5,675.36
605 Basketball - Boys 481.76 0.00 55.93 425.83 1.6308          427.46
609 Choir Tour 540.20 0.00 0.00 540.20 1.9506          542.15
610 Cross Country Running 283.04 0.00 260.52 22.52 0.4065          22.93
612 Culinary Club 986.78 0.00 986.78 0.00 1.0964          1.10
613 Fellowship Christian Athletes (FCA) 784.69 660.00 394.90 1,049.79 3.7099          1,053.50
614 Football 2,372.56 20.00 0.00 2,392.56 8.6115          2,401.17
615 Gymnastics 3,530.03 0.00 751.46 2,778.57 11.4942        2,790.06
616 French Honor Society (FHS) 1,678.98 79.10 19.99 1,738.09 6.1556          1,744.25
624 Golf - Girls 916.61 0.00 93.00 823.61 2.9998          826.61
621 Military Club (New 2021) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -                0.00
622 Marching Band 43,359.84 30,790.51 55,562.09 18,588.26 96.7126        18,684.97
675 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 602.23 40.00 562.23 -                0.00
623 National Honor Society (NHS) 2,181.15 710.00 68.20 2,822.95 9.6905          2,832.64
625 Nordic Skiing 5,293.58 0.00 3,307.76 1,985.82 13.7315        1,999.55
626 Orchestra (closed 2020, reopened 2021) 0.00 236.41 0.00 236.41 -                236.41
627 Outdoor Club 403.52 200.00 225.28 378.24 1.3800          379.62
618 Peer Helpers 226.35 0.00 32.06 194.29 0.8173          195.11
632 Show Choir 7,717.28 77,639.64 46,781.43 38,575.49 88.9075        38,664.40
643 Soccer - Boys 3,622.33 1,830.00 4,826.99 625.34 5.2355          630.58
647 Spanish Club 12,731.52 1,832.80 1,909.39 12,654.93 45.7565        12,700.69
650 Student Council 25,827.65 7,399.00 3,653.80 29,572.85 103.7057      29,676.56
652 Tennis - Boys 2,547.73 0.00 0.00 2,547.73 9.1996          2,556.93
653 Tennis - Girls 109.89 348.03 165.13 292.79 0.8832          293.67
655 Thespians 583.08 0.00 259.44 323.64 1.6706          325.31
656 Track 10,757.25 0.00 206.00 10,551.25 38.1568        10,589.41
654 Ultimate Frisbee 1,042.47 540.00 92.28 1,490.19 4.2323          1,494.42
658 Volleyball 524.78 0.00 0.00 524.78 1.8949          526.67
659 Wrestling 6,466.58 0.00 691.21 5,775.37 22.0063        5,797.38
664 Middle School Speech 271.52 0.00 0.00 271.52 0.9804          272.50
665 Middle School Yearbook 2,528.73 0.00 41.91 2,486.82 9.0029          2,495.82
666 Middle School Student Council 7,686.78 0.00 903.00 6,783.78 25.2925        6,809.07

157,179.52 128,052.49 126,022.66 159,209.35 562.2300      159,209.35

Current Statement as of 2/28/2022



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

February 2022 Investment Reconciliation - %-104-%

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND - 01 24,500,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 21,500,000.00
BOND FUND - 06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SCHOLARSHIP FUND - 12 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 498,000.00 0.00 0.00 498,000.00
HEALTH SELF FUNDED - 21 4,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000,000.00

TOTALS 29,008,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 26,008,000.00

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     ITEMS       BOOKS

Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - General 0.00 0.00 0.00
Term - MSDLAF -  General 21,500,000.00 0.00 21,500,000.00

Term - MSDLAF -  Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Account - MSDLAF - Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scholarship CD 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - Dental 248,000.00 0.00 248,000.00

Term - MSDLAF - Dental 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00
Term - MSDLAF -  Health 4,000,000.00 0.00 4,000,000.00

TREASURER'S BALANCE 26,008,000.00 0.00 26,008,000.00



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

February 2022 Bank Reconciliation

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND- 01 2,415,201.28 4,572,965.27 (1,468,197.73) 5,519,968.82
FOOD SERVICE FUND - 02 680,628.31 308,585.48 (287,292.99) 701,920.80

COMMUNITY ED - 04 790,619.39 173,155.32 (220,113.94) 743,660.77
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION - 06 10,626,528.92 189.01 (119,787.24) 10,506,930.69

DEBT REDEMPTION - 07 14,462,139.31 1,408.44 0.00 14,463,547.75
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND -10 153,952.82 11,561.92 (7,105.39) 158,409.35

DEFERRED ACCOUNTS - 11 739,645.25 12,815.06 (25,677.06) 726,783.25
SCHOLARSHIP - 12 185,595.55 4,117.17 (22,000.00) 167,712.72

TRUST - 18 68,844.63 0.00 68.89 68,913.52
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 496,896.75 7.77 10,301.04 507,205.56
HEALTH SELF FUNDED -21 1,807,217.65 15.56 (274,084.27) 1,533,148.94
OPEB PERA/CE TRUST - 45 5,621,820.26 0.00 (64,062.08) 5,557,758.18

TOTALS 38,049,090.12 5,084,821.00 (2,477,950.77) 40,655,960.35

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK  OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     CHECKS DEPOSITS     ITEMS       BOOKS

Merchants Bank 57,211.07 0.00 0.00 841.59 58,052.66
MSDLAF AP 488,653.30 (438,868.32) 0.00 115.96 49,900.94

MSDLAF Payroll 148,929.76 (39,276.44) 0.00 (38.66) 109,614.66
MSDLAF Scholarship 174,712.72 (9,000.00) 0.00 2,000.00 167,712.72

MSDLAF General 9,216,565.38 0.00 37,903.94 0.00 9,254,469.32
MSDLAF Flex 84,895.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 84,895.62

MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 507,205.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 507,205.56
MSDLAF Health Self Funded 1,528,170.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,528,170.94

MSDLAF Bond Proceeds 10,507,160.61 (229.92) 0.00 0.00 10,506,930.69
Vermillion Bank 157,761.13 (3,733.02) 0.00 0.00 154,028.11

MidAmerica - CE Trust 68,913.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 68,913.52
OPEB PERA/CE Trust Account 5,953,364.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,953,364.49

US Bank Escrow 12,212,701.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,212,701.12

TREASURER'S BALANCE 41,106,245.22 (491,107.70) 37,903.94 2,918.89 40,655,960.35































Hastings ISD 200 Combined Polling Place Resolution

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof a regular meeting of the School Board of
Independent School District No. 200 (Hastings Public Schools), State of
Minnesota, was held in the said school district on March 23rd, 2022, at 6:00
o’clock p.m.

The following members were present:

The following members were absent:

Member, Becky Beissel, introduced the following resolution and moved its
adoption:  A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING COMBINED POLLING PLACES
FOR MULTIPLE PRECINCTS AND DESIGNATING HOURS DURING WHICH
THE POLLING PLACES WILL REMAIN OPEN FOR VOTING FOR SCHOOL
DISTRICT ELECTIONS NOT HELD ON THE DAY OF A STATEWIDE
ELECTION.

BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of Independent School District No. 200,
state of Minnesota, as follows:

1. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.11, the precincts and polling
places for school district elections are those precincts located within the
boundaries of the school district which have been established by the cities or
towns located in whole or in part within the school district.  The board
hereby confirms those precincts and polling places so established by those
municipalities.

2. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.11, the board may establish a
combined polling place for several precincts for school district elections not
held on the day of a statewide election. Each combined polling place must
be a polling place that has been designated by a county or municipality.
The following combined polling places are established to serve the precincts
specified for all school district special and general elections not held on the
same day as a statewide election:



The combined polling places for this election shall be as follows:

COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 1: Hope Lutheran Church
16898 Michael Ave.
Hastings, MN 55033

This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No.
200 located in the City of Hastings, W-1 P-2 and W-1 P-3; Dakota County,
Minnesota.

COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 2: Our Saviour’s Lutheran Church
400 9th Street West
Hastings, MN 55033

This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No.
200 located in the City of Hastings, W-2 P-1 and W-2 P-2; and Nininger Township,
Dakota County, Minnesota.

COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 3: United Methodist Church
615 15th Street West
Hastings, MN 55033

This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No.
200 located in the City of Hastings, W-3 P-1 and W-3 P-2; Dakota County,
Minnesota.

COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 4: St. Phillips Lutheran Church
1401 15th Street West
Hastings, MN 55033

This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No.
200 located in the City of Hastings, W-4 P-1 and W-4 P-2; Dakota County,
Minnesota.

COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 5: St. John’s Lutheran Church
202 8th Street West
Hastings, MN 55033



This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No.
200 located in the cities of Rosemount, P-2, Vermillion, Hampton, Miesville and
New Trier; and Marshan, Vermillion, Ravenna, Douglas and Hampton Townships,
all in Dakota County, Minnesota; the City of Afton, W-2 P-1, the City of Cottage
Grove, P-3 and P-7, the City of Hastings, W-1 P-1 and Denmark Township, all in
Washington County, Minnesota, and Welch Township in Goodhue County,
Minnesota.

Note:  See Section 2.3.2 of the Election Manual regarding changing polling
places in the case of an emergency or if the polling place is no longer available.

3. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 2015A.09, the polling places will
remain open for voting for school district elections not held on the same day
as a statewide election between the hours of 7:00 o’clock a.m. and 8:00
o’clock p.m.

Note:  See Section 3.6 of the Election Manual regarding certain restrictions
on voting hours.

4. The clerk is directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the county
auditors of each of the counties in which the school district is located, in
whole or in part, within the thirty (30) days after its adoption.

5. As required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 204B.16, Subdivision 1a, the
clerk is hereby authorized and directed to give written notice of new polling
place locations to each affected household with at least one registered voter
in the school district whose school district polling place location has been
changed.  The notice must be a non-forwardable notice mailed at least
twenty-five (25) days before the date of the first election in which it will
apply.  A notice that is returned as undeliverable must be forwarded
immediately to the appropriate county auditor, who shall change the
registrant’s status to “challenged” in the statewide registration system.

(if a combined polling place is changed, the change must be adopted at least
ninety (90) days prior to the first election where it will be used unless that
polling place has become unavailable for use.)

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by.



On a roll call vote, the following voted in favor:

The following voted against:

WHEREUPON the said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

_____________________________
Becky Beissel

ISD 200 School Board Clerk



No School / Teacher Workshop
No School / New Teacher Workshop
No School / Staff Development
No School / Conferences
No School / Students & Teachers

Bold = Evening Conferences

Updated:  02/09/2022

20 21 22 23 24 17 18
27 28 29 30 31 24 25

2423 24 25 26 27 20 21 22
1716 17 18 19 20* 13 14
109 10 11 12 13 6 7 8 9

15 16

3
Th F

2 3 4 5 6

1 2 3 4

1 2

January 2023 (T20/S19) February 2023 (T19/S18)

M T W

26 27 28 29 30 31

M T

First Day = *Gr 1-5 & 9 / **Gr K, 6-8 &10-12

November 2022 (T20/S19) December 2022 (T16/S16)

M T W Th F

F

3028 29 30 26 27

T W Th

2321 22 23 24 25 19 20
1614 15 16 17 18 12 13

15 16 17 18 19 12 13
21 2222 23 24 25 26 19 20

* Last Day / End of Semester 2
** HHS Graduation

29 30 31 26 27

W Th
1 2 3 4 5

7 8* 9**8 9 10 11 12 5
1 2

28 29 30

6
14 15 16

23

11

F M T

19 20 21
26 27 28

12 13 14

W Th F
May 2023 (T22/S22) June 2023 (T7/S6)

M T

13 14 15
5 6 76 7 8 9 10 3 4

16 17 10

* End of Semester 1

March 2023 (T18/S17) April 2023 (T18/S18)

M T F MW Th
1 2 3

T W Th F

30 31 27 28

7 8 9 10 11 5 6
14 15
21 22
28 29

M

7 8

23

M

9

Th F
6 7

26 27 28
21

W Th
1 2

F

20 21 22 22 23

September 2022 (T20/S18) October 2022 (T19/S18)

M T W Th

3125 26 27 28 29 29 30

T WF

19 20 21 22 23 24 25
19 2012 13 14 15 16 17 18

12

11 12 13 145 6* 7** 8 9 10
4 51 2 3

24 25 2618 19

4

M T
1

Key

2

15 16 17 18 19
5 6

11 12 13 14 15
7 8 8 9 10 11

W Th
3 4 5

July 2022 (T0/S0) August 2022 (T3/S0)

T W Th F FM
1 2022 - 2023 

District 
Calendar
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Aug. 24 & 25 New Teacher Workshop
Aug. 28 - 31 Teacher Workshop/Staff 

Development
Sept. 1 - 4 No School
Sept. 5 First Day for Grades: 1-5 & 9
Sept. 6 First Day for Grades: Kindergarten, 

6-8 & 10-12
Sept. 15 Staff Development
Oct. 16 Evening Conferences -

Elementary Only
Oct. 17 Evening Conferences - All Grades
Oct. 18 No School/Conferences - All Grades
Oct. 19 & 20 Teacher Association Days
Nov. 23 & 24 Fall Holiday
Nov. 27 Staff Development
Dec. 25 - Jan. 2 Winter Break
Jan. 15 No School
Jan. 22 Teacher Workshop
Feb. 19 No School
Feb. 28 Evening Conferences - Elementary 

Only
Feb. 29 Evening Conferences - All Grades
Mar. 1 No School/Conferences - All Grades
Mar. 11 - 15 Spring Break
Mar. 29 Spring Holiday
April 18 Staff Development
April 19 No School
May 27 No School
June 6 Last Day of School
June 7 Teacher Workshop
June 7 HHS Graduation



Adopted:  9/19/2018 

 
 
 
 
 
I. PURPOSE 
 

1. Counseling Materials: The purpose of this policy is to identify a procedure, tools 
and staff responsible to regularly evaluate whether District, counselor, or teacher-
developed promotional materials create or perpetuate stereotypes or limitations 
based on race, color, national origin, sex or disability.  

 
2. Disproportionate Enrollment: The District shall evaluate whether the 

disproportionate enrollment is the result of discrimination, address instances of 
disproportionate enrollment and take steps to encourage nontraditional 
participation and equity with respect to race, sex and disability.  

 
 
II. COUNSELING MATERIALS 
 

Establishing Bias-Free Materials 
 
A. District staff shall ensure that counseling and counseling materials are free from bias and 

stereotypes on the basis of race, color, sex, gender identity, religion, national origin, 
sexual orientation, disability, homelessness, or English Learner status. District staff will 
encourage students to consider programs of study, courses, extracurricular activities, and 
occupational opportunities on the basis of individual interests, abilities, and skills rather 
than race, color, sex, gender identity, religion, national origin, disability, homelessness, 
or  English Learner status. Jennifer Reichel, Director of Teaching & Learning shall yearly 
examine counseling and testing materials for bias and address any bias found therein. 

 
B. Jennifer Reichel, Director of Teaching & Learning, will ensure compliance with our 

counseling practices via interviews with staff, a review of counseling materials, and 
discussions with students and parents/guardians on a yearly basis.   

 
C. If a particular class is disproportionately male or female, the District must make sure this 

situation did not result because of a sex-biased counseling, a hostile environment, or the 
use of discriminatory counseling and/or testing methods. 

 
 
III. DISPROPORTIONATE ENROLLMENT 
  
A. After classes are set and students have registered, Mike Johnson, High School Principal, 

will review enrollment numbers, determine if there is disproportionate enrollment, and 
consider what can be changed to increase enrollment in classes. When disproportionate 
enrollment occurs, the District must assess counseling materials and activities and make 
appropriate revisions, address any instances of discrimination or bias, or identify a 
legitimate, nondiscriminatory rationale. 
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B. The district needs to demonstrate valid and nondiscriminatory reasons for 

disproportionate enrollment and ensure that all students are provided nondiscriminatory 
counseling services.  If a disparity is identified, the school district must take action to 
ensure that the disproportionate enrollment is not the result of discrimination.  Such 
actions may include staff training, reviewing master schedule conflicts, assignments of 
students to courses, recruitment efforts, and counseling information provided to students. 

 
Examples of what can be done; 
 
1. Analyze course enrollment data to identify disproportionate enrollment of 

minority, female and students with disabilities 
 

2. Identify discriminatory practices in existing programs, policies and procedures. 
 

3. Review guidance materials for stereotypes. 
 

4. Improve the process to ensure all students and parents are informed of all course 
and program offerings. 

 
5. Make sure course catalogs and brochures are periodically reviewed for bias. 

 
6. Is the process for developing student schedules reviewed to ensure that counselors 

and advisors are not discouraging any student from enrolling in a particular 
program or course based on factors not related to program criteria?  

 
8.  Consider taking specific steps to encourage students to enroll in courses that are 

non-traditional.  
 
7.  Consider approaches to reduce disproportionate enrollment in future years. 

Examples: bring in speakers to discuss non-traditional careers with students, 
holding open-houses, displaying student work, offering college credit for courses, 
conducting survey of parent/student interest, after-school clubs, renaming courses 
or rewriting course descriptions.  

 
8.  Support training of staff members or administration on non-traditional enrollment, 

particularly on strategies to engage female students in STEM courses.  
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540 DISPROPORTIONATE ENROLLMENT POLICY COUNSELING,
PRE-CAREER AND TECHNICAL PROGRAMS

I. PURPOSE

1. Counseling Materials: The purpose of this policy is to identify a procedure, tools
and staff responsible to regularly evaluate whether District, Counselor, or
teacher-developed promotional materials create or perpetuate stereotypes or
limitations based on race, color, national origin, sex or disability.

2. Disproportionate Enrollment: The District shall evaluate whether the
disproportionate enrollment is the result of discrimination, address instances of
disproportionate enrollment and take steps to encourage nontraditional
participation and equity with respect to race, sec and disability.

II. COUNSELING MATERIALS

Establishing Bias-Free Materials

A. District staff shall ensure that counseling and counseling materials are free from
bias and stereotypes on the basis of race, color, sec, gender identity, religion,
national origin, sexual orientation, disability, homelessness, or English Learner
status. District staff will encourage students to consider programs of study,
courses, extracurricular activities, and occupational opportunities on the basis of
individual interests, abilities, and skills rather than race, color, sex, gender
identity, religion, national origin, disability, homelessness, or English Learner
status. The Director of Teaching & Learning shall yearly examine counseling and
testing materials for bias and address any bias found therein.

B. The Director of Teaching & Learning will ensure compliance with our counseling
practices via interviews with staff, a review of counseling materials, and
discussions with students and parents/guardians on a yearly basis.

C. If a particular class is disproportionately male or female, the District must make
sure this situation did not result because of a sec-biased counseling, a hostile
environment, or the use of discriminatory counseling and/or testing methods.

III. DISPROPORTIONATE ENROLLMENT

A. After classes are set and students have registered, the High School Principal will
review enrollment numbers, determine if there is disproportionate enrollment, and
consider what can be changed to increase enrollment in classes. When
disproportionate enrollment occurs, the District must assess counseling materials



and activities and make appropriate revisions, address any instances of
discrimination or bias, or identify a legitimate, nondiscriminatory rationale.

B. The district needs to demonstrate valid and nondiscriminatory reasons for
disproportionate enrollment and ensure that all students are provided
nondiscriminatory counseling services. If a disparity is identified, the school
district must take action to ensure that the disproportionate enrollment is not the
result of discrimination. Such actions may include staff training, reviewing
master schedule conflicts, assignments of students to courses, recruitment efforts
and counseling information provided to students.

Examples of what can be done;

1. Analyze course enrollment data to identify disproportionate enrollment of
minority, female and students with disabilities.

2. Identify discriminatory practices in existing programs, policies and
procedures.

3. Review guidance materials for stereotypes.

4. Improve the process to ensure all students and parents are informed of all
course and program offerings.

5. Make sure course catalogs and brochures are periodically reviewed for
bias.

6. Is the process for developing student schedules reviewed to ensure that
counselors and advisors are not discouraging any student from enrolling in
a particular program or course based on factors not related to program
criteria?

7. Consider taking specific steps to encourage students to enroll in courses
that are non-traditional.

8. Consider approaches to reduce disproportionate enrollment in future years.
Examples: bring in speakers to discuss non-traditional careers with
students, holding open-houses, displaying student work, offering college
credit for courses, conducting surveys of parent/student interest,
after-school clubs, renaming courses or rewriting course descriptions.

9. Support training of staff members or administration on non-traditional
enrollment, particularly on strategies to engage female students in STEM
courses.
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Member ______________________ introduced the following Resolution and moved its 
adoption:

RESOLUTION NON-RENEWING COACHING CONTRACT 

WHEREAS, Tim Duggan has previously served as the head varsity coach of the girls hockey 
team; 

WHEREAS, Tim Duggan has not received a contract for the 2022-2023 season and has not 
begun coaching the girls hockey team for the 2022-2023 season; and 

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes section 122A.33, subdivision 2, states that “a person employed 
as a head varsity coach has an annual contract as a coach that the school board may or may not 
renew as the board sees fit”;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of Independent School District 
No. 200 as follows:

1. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 122A.33, subdivision 3, the School Board hereby 
declines to renew the annual coaching contract of Tim Duggan.

2.  The School Board has reviewed a letter notifying Tim Duggan of the School Board’s 
decision and the reasons for not renewing his coaching contract.  The School Board 
hereby approves the letter and directs the School Board Chair to sign the letter on behalf 
of the School Board.

3. The Superintendent, or a designee, is directed to serve this Resolution and the approved 
letter on Tim Duggan by electronic mail and U.S. Mail within fourteen (14) calendar days 
after the adoption of this Resolution.  

Member __________________ seconded the motion to adopt this Resolution, and the following 
Board Members voted in favor of the Resolution:

And the following voted against the Resolution:

Based on the vote, this Resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.
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 213  SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEES 

 I.  PURPOSE 

 The purpose of this policy is to provide for the structure and the operation of committees 
 or subcommittees of the school board. 

 II.  GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 

 A.  It  is  the  policy  of  the  school  board  to  designate  school  board  committees  or 
 subcommittees  when  it  is  determined  that  a  committee  process  facilitates  the 
 mission of the school board. 

 B.  The  school  board  has  determined  that  certain  permanent  standing  committees  ,  as 
 described  in  this  policy,  do  facilitate  the  operation  of  the  school  board  and  the 
 school district. 

 C.  A  school  board  committee  or  subcommittee  will  be  formed  by  school  board 
 resolution  which  shall  outline  the  duties  and  purpose  of  the  committee  or 
 subcommittee. 

 D.  A  committee  or  subcommittee  is  advisory  in  nature  and  has  only  such  authority  as 
 specified by the school board. 

 E.  The  school  board  will  receive  reports  or  recommendations  from  a  committee  or 
 subcommittee  for  consideration.  The  school  board,  however,  retains  the  right  and 
 has  the  duty  to  make  all  final  decisions  related  to  such  reports  or 
 recommendations. 

 F.  The  school  board  also  may  establish  such  ad  hoc  committees  for  specific  purposes 
 as it deems appropriate. 

 G.  The  school  board  reserves  the  right  to  limit,  create  or  abolish  any  standing  or  ad 
 hoc committee as it deems appropriate. 

 H.  A  committee  of  the  school  board  shall  not  appoint  a  subcommittee  of  that 
 committee without approval of the school board. 



 III.  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 

 A.  The  school  board  appoints  standing  committees  at  the  School  Board  Organizational 
 meeting  held  in  January  every  year.  hereby  appoints  the  following  standing 
 committees: 

 1.  Facilities Committee  ¶ 
 2.  Finance Committee  ¶ 
 3.  Community Engagement Committee  ¶ 
 4.  Policy Committee 

 B.  The  school  board  will  establish,  by  resolution,  for  each  standing  or  ad  hoc 
 committee  the  number  of  members,  the  term  and  the  charge  or  mission  of  each 
 such committee. 

 C.  The  school  board  chair  shall  appoint  the  members  of  each  standing  or  ad  hoc 
 committee and designate the chair thereof. 

 IV.  PROCEDURES FOR SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEES 

 A.  All  meetings  of  committees  or  subcommittees  shall  be  open  to  the  public  in 
 compliance  with  the  Open  Meeting  Law,  and  notice  shall  be  given  as  prescribed 
 by law. 

 B.  A  committee  or  subcommittee  shall  act  only  within  the  guidelines  and  mission 
 established for that committee or subcommittee by the school board. 

 C.  Actions  of  a  committee  or  subcommittee  shall  be  by  majority  vote  and  be 
 consistent with the governing rules of the school board. 

 D.  The  committee  or  subcommittee  shall  designate  a  secretary  who  will  record  the 
 minutes of actions of the school board committee. 

 E.  The  power  of  a  committee  or  subcommittee  of  the  school  board  is  advisory  only 
 and is limited to making recommendations to the school board. 

 F.  A  committee  or  subcommittee  of  the  school  board  shall,  when  appropriate,  clarify 
 in  any  dealings  with  the  public  that  its  powers  are  only  advisory  to  the  school 
 board. 

 Legal References:  Minn. Stat. Ch. 13D (Open Meeting  Law) 



 Cross References:  MSBA/MASA Model Policy 201 (Legal  Status of the School Board) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 203 (Operation of the School Board 
 –Governing Rules) 
 MSBA  Service  Manual,  Chapter  13,  School  Law  Bulletin 
 “C” (Minnesota’s Open Meeting Law) 

 Policy Reviewed:  03.01.2022 
 Policy Adopted:  09.22.2021 
 Policy Revised:  08.25.2021 



Future Meetings
Date Time Description Location

03/29/2022 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM Community Engagement Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

04/07/2022 2:00 - 3:00 PM Policy Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

04/13/2022 5:30 PM Special Board Meeting - Closed Session - 
Superintendent Evaluation

District Office Conference 
Room A

04/13/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center
CANCELLED, to be rescheduled - School Board 
Retreat

04/26/2022 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM Community Engagement Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

04/27/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

05/10/2022 8:30 AM - 9:30 AM Finance Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

05/11/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

05/18/2022 2:00 - 3:00 PM Policy Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

05/25/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

05/31/2022 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM Community Engagement Committee Meeting District Office Conference 
Room A

06/08/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

06/22/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

07/13/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

07/27/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

08/10/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

08/24/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

09/14/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

09/28/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

10/12/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

10/26/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

11/09/2022 6:00 PM School Board Regular Work Session HMS Media Center

11/22/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center

12/07/2022 6:00 PM Regular School Board Meeting HMS Media Center
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